## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Marcor Environmental Solutions, Inc.	01/14/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Marcor Remediation, Inc.			
Street Address:	246 Cockeysville Road			
Internal Address:	Suite 1			
City:	Hunt Valley			
State/Country:	MARYLAND			
Postal Code:	21030-2149			

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5732829
Patent Number:	5934482
Patent Number:	5934477
Patent Number:	5967333
Patent Number:	7267230
Patent Number:	7294181
Patent Number:	6003301
Patent Number:	5830313

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

500758264

Fax Number: (312)660-0424

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-861-2000

Email: ccasey@kirkland.com, lewisd@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 1: 200 East Randolph Drive, Suite 5300

PATENT REEL: 022127 FRAME: 0243 5/8/28/28

CH \$3200

	c/o Daniel Lewis Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		22399-2		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Daniel Lewis		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Marcor Patent Assgr source=Marcor Patent Assgr source=Marcor Patent Assgr	n#page2.tif			

PATENT REEL: 022127 FRAME: 0244

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, Marcor Environmental Solutions, Inc., a Maryland corporation, having a place of business located at 246 Cockeysville Road, Suite 1, Hunt Valley, MD 21030-2149, ("Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents listed in the attached Exhibit A ("Patents") and to the inventions therein described ("Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, Marcor Remediation, Inc., a Maryland Corporation, having a place of business located at 246 Cockeysville Road, Suite 1, Hunt Valley, MD 21030-2149 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Inventions;

WHEREAS, Assignor was previously the sole shareholder of Marcor Management, Inc., a Maryland corporation, having a place of business at 246 Cockeysville Road, Suite 1, Hunt Valley, MD 21030-2149 ("MMI");

WHEREAS, the Patents and the Inventions were previously assigned to MMI by the sole inventor, Mark C. Smith, pursuant to executed assignment documents as recorded in the US Patent and Trademark Office. Said assignment recordation information is included in Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, MMI was dissolved on May 10, 1999, and upon such dissolution, all of the assets owned by MMI were transferred to Assignor, and therefore Assignor is the current owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Inventions; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has entered into a Contribution Agreement (the "<u>Agreement</u>") with Assignee, whereby certain assets of Assignor, including the Patents and Inventions, are being transferred to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration as set forth in the Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest, in the Patents and Inventions, including all divisions and continuations thereof, all rights to claim priority based thereon, all rights to file foreign applications on the Inventions, and all letters patents and reissues thereof, issuing for the Inventions in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

It is agreed that the Assignor shall be legally bound, upon reasonable request of the Assignee, or its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to supply information and evidence of which the undersigned has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practice of the Inventions, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the Inventions in the United States of America and foreign countries in the name of the Assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents.

EAST\42315512.2 018012-000017

> PATENT REEL: 022127 FRAME: 0245

The rights and property herein conveyed by the undersigned are free and clear of any encumbrance.

EXECUTED on January 14, 2009.

MARCOR ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

By: <u></u>

Richard D. Ehrlich President and CEO

MARCOR REMEDIATION, INC.

By: Dichard D. Ehrlich

CEO

EAST\42315512.2 018012-000017

# Exhibit A

TO SO TO THE OWNER OF THE PARTY	THE RESERVE AND DESCRIPTIONS	second pression in the single manner of the second	ng kabunganan panahan kabupatan dan pakabanan sang sayang		
	i odljeve	Liberiikas Listu lete	Approximate	a išenis	i divita
Separation apparatus and method for granular material	US	5,732,829 3/31/1998	08/631,159 4/12/1996	In Force	Marcor Management, Inc.
Separation apparatus and method for granular material	US	5,934,482 8/10/1999	09/050,082 3/30/1998	In Force	Marcor Management, Inc.
Separation apparatus and method for granular material	US	5,934,477 8/10/1999	08/998,596 12/29/1997	In Force	Marcor Management, Inc.
Separation apparatus and method for granular material	US	5,967,333 10/19/1999	09/050,091 3/30/1998	In Force	Marcor Management, Inc.
Mobile air powered material separator	US	7,267,230 9/11/2007	10/631,957 8/1/203	In Force	Marcor Management, Inc.
Air filtration and positive pressurization system for vehicles in environmentally adverse conditions	US	7,294,181 11/13/2007	10/897,418 7/23/2004	In Force	Marcor Management, Inc.
Self-propelled floor covering scraper machine	US	6,003,301 12/21/1999	09/178,521 10/26/1998	Expired	Marcor Management, Inc.
Self-propelled floor covering scraper machine	US	5,830,313 11/3/1998	08/355,284 12/12/1994	Expired	Marcor Management, Inc.

EAST\42315512.2 018012-000017

**RECORDED: 01/20/2009** 

PATENT REEL: 022127 FRAME: 0247